



DePauli Engineering  
& Surveying, LLC.  
Civil Engineers and Land Surveyors

Phone: 505-863-5440 • Fax: 505-863-1919 • [www.depauliengineering.com](http://www.depauliengineering.com)

307 South 4<sup>th</sup> Street • Gallup, NM 87301

PO BOX 876 • Gallup, NM 87305

June 27, 2022

Adrian Marrufo  
Deputy Director of Solid Waste, Water and Wastewater  
City of Gallup  
PO Box 1270  
Gallup, NM 87305

RE: City of Gallup Highway 264 Well Collector Line Replacement, Formal Bid No. 2224 -  
Recommendation of Award

Dear Adrian,

Enclosed please find the bid tabulation for the above referenced project. We are recommending award of the project to Adame Construction, Inc. of Los Lunas, New Mexico, in the total amount of \$372,403.01 including New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax provided the City of Gallup has adequate funding. The low bid exceeds our engineer's estimate of \$217,673.25

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Kurt Spolar, PE  
kas/dmg

cc: Frances Rodriguez, City of Gallup Purchasing Director  
Juan Adame, Adame Construction, Inc.

Enclosures

**BID TABULATIONS**

**HIGHWAY 264 WELL COLLECTOR LINE REPLACEMENT  
CITY OF GALLUP, NEW MEXICO  
FORMAL BID NO. 2224  
January 11, 2023**

Adame Construction, Inc  
10 Edeal Rd. Los Lunas, NM 87031  
367697 GF-09, GS-04  
NM Workforce Solutions No: 002240420110516

**Lot 1:**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	For State Road 264 crossing by open cut including 20" steel casing (0.375" wall) L=105' and 12" AWWA C900 DR18 (Cl. 235) restrained joint PVC waterline (L=105'), JM Eagle Loc or equal, complete and in place for the <b>Lump Sum Price of:</b>	1 LS	<u>\$80,000.00</u>	<u>\$80,000.00</u>
2	For 12" AWWA C900 DR18 (Cl. 235) restrained joint PVC waterline, JM Eagle Loc or equal, complete and in place for the <b>Unit Price per Linear Foot of:</b>	125 LF	<u>\$230.00</u>	<u>\$28,750.00</u>
3	For removal and disposal of existing 10" waterline including 18" steel casing and fittings as shown in plans, complete and in place for the <b>Unit Price per Linear Foot of:</b>	230 LF	<u>\$157.00</u>	<u>\$36,110.00</u>
4	For Tie-ins "A" and "B" to existing 10" waterline as detailed, complete and in place for the <b>Lump Sum Price of:</b>	1 LS	<u>\$19,000.00</u>	<u>\$19,000.00</u>
5	For NMDOT asphalt pavement patch (8-inches of SP-III or SP-IV HMA on 10-inches of Type II basecourse), complete and in place for the <b>Unit Price per Square Yard of:</b>	120 SY	<u>\$300.00</u>	<u>\$36,000.00</u>
6	For removal and proper disposal of asphalt paving in State Road 264 complete in place for the <b>Unit Price per Square Yard of:</b>	120 SY	<u>\$53.00</u>	<u>\$6,360.00</u>
7	For waterline rock excavation and disposal for the <b>Unit Price per Cubic Yard of:</b>	30 CY	<u>\$150.00</u>	<u>\$4,500.00</u>
8	For implementation, execution, and maintenance of traffic control including replacement of pavement markings removed during waterline construction. This item also includes installation of temporary asphalt medium crossovers. Partial payments to be made in accordance with percent of waterline complete and in place for the <b>Lump Sum Price of:</b>	1 LS	<u>\$130,000.00</u>	<u>\$130,000.00</u>
9	For material testing by an independent lab (soil, concrete, base course, etc.) This amount to be used for totaling bid. <b>Actual amount to be based on Approved Invoice.</b>	ALLOWANCE	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00

**LOT 1 SUBTOTAL: \$344,220.00**

**NMGRT @ 8.1875%: \$28,183.01**

**PROJECT TOTAL: \$372,403.01**

**NM Preference @ 5%: \$17,211.00**